
SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA 
(TOPS Division) 

File No. 01-06002(109)/2/2023-H O-TO PS-HPD-Division 

To, 

The Regional Director (1/c) 
NSSC Bangalore 

Admin Sanction No. NCC-02/2023-24 

J.N. Stadium Complex, 
East Gate, Lodhi Road. 

New Delhi -llO 003. 

06/04/2023 

Sub: Holding of National Coaching Camp for Sr. Men & Women in Athletics discipline in preparation 
to Asian Athletics Championship, WA Championship & Asian Games 2023. 

I am directed to convey the approval of the Competent Authority for holding the National Coaching 
Camp for Senior Men & Women consisting of 69 Campers (47 Athletes & 22 Coaches & Support Staff) at 
NSSC Bangalore from pt April 2023 to 31 st July 2023 (122 days) in preparation to Asian Athletics 
Championship, World Athletics Championship and Asian Games 2023 at full cost to Govt with the following 
financial terms and conditions. 

I Approved By SAI (For Players) 

ls.N !Head of expenditure !Total Campers !Total days !Rate IITotal Expenditure 

11 !Lodging I 47 I 1221 1soo.02,I 86,01,000.00 

12 _ _!Boarding I 47 I 1221 690.00 I - 39,56,460.00 
13 !Food Supplement I 47 1 122 I 43_o.oo I 24,65,620.00 

~ !Travel I 47 1 i I - 'I (as per actual) 

~ !Insurance I 47 1 i I 2264.oo I ( as per actual) 

I Total I 1,50,23,080.0Q_, 

Approved By SAI (For Campers) 

['s.N !Head of expenditure !Total Campers !unit !Rate !Total Expenditure r !sports kit* (once in a year) ~ I I 20000.00 I 13,80,000.00 
;-I --'------------T-ot~al_;:==----====-=---==-==c.=. I 13,80,000.00 

*As per MYAS circular no. 12-2/2020-SP.111 dated 28th February 2022 regarding revision of the norms of Asst. to 
NSF, Para - 4 Sr. No. 7 Sports kit for campers, wherein, it is stated that General Sports training kit (like take 
suits, T-Shirt, Shorts, Warm up shoes etc): Rs. 20,000/- per athlete once a year for the National campers. 



ls.N !Head of expenditure 

~
1,FOP Charges 

!Total No. of days 

Total= 

!Rate (per day) !Total Expenditure 

122 1 5000.00 1 6,10,000.00 

1 6,10,000.00 

* As per MY AS circular no. 12-2/2020-SP .III dated 28th February 2022 regarding revision of the norms of Asst. to 
NSF, Para - 4 Sr. No. 6 Field of Play charges for camp: wherein, it is stated that the outdoor facility up to Rs. 
5000/- per day. 

11 - Approved By SAi (For Staft) I 

fs.N ll!ead of expenditure !Total Campers !Total days l!Rate J Total Expenditure ) 

rr--!Lodging I 22,1 1221 1500.0011 40,26,000.00 

[2-] Boarding I 22 I 122! 690.ooj l 18,51,960.00 

1'3 J ITravel I 22 1 I I - JI ( as per actual) 
-

1

n 11nsurance I 22 1 I I ~I 49,808.00 
1!Total I 59,27,768.00 

List of Campers are as follows: 

!Name of Athlete 10.0.B. 1!Event !Recommendations by SAi 

IKRISHAN KUMAR , ,2.10.1997 1800m !cost to Govt. 

IANAKESH CHOUDHARY 128.12.1998 1800m 'Cost to Govt. 

'PRAKASH BALU GADADE 131.07.2002 1800m 'Cost to Govt. 

'IABHHISHEK SINGH THAKUR 104.07.2022 1800m ICost to Govt. 

IIPARVEJ KHA~ 
- -- -

126.1 ~ 04 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

1IRAHUL 101.12.1996 11500m 
-

'Cost to Govt. 

ISASHI BUSHAN SINGH 110.01.1996 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

11JINSON JOHNSON ,,5.03.1991 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 
I 

'IABHISKEK PAL 115.07. I 997 
1
15000m/10000m 'Cost to Govt. 

IKARTHIK KUMAR 112.05.1999 15000m/10000m 'Cost to Govt. 

ISUNILDAWAR 102.08.2001 115ooom11oooom Jcost to Govt. 

!PRAKASH BALU GADADE 131.07.2002 15000ml I 0000m 'Cost to Govt. 
I 

IGUL VEER SINGH 101.06.1998 J5ooom11oooom Jcost to Govt. 

IBALAKI:HAN ,9.11.1998 13000m SC Jcost to Govt. 

ISREESHANKAR 127.03. I 999 JLong Jump ICost to Govt. 

'MUHAMMED ANEES 
-

103.12.1995 'Long Jump Jcost to Govt. 

!ABDULLA ABOOBAC~R 117.01.1996 'Triple Jump 
1
Jcost to Govt. 

IKARTHIK UNNIKRISHNAN 103.06. I 993 !Triple Jump ICost to Govt. 

IELDHOSE PAUL 107. 11.1996 'Triple Jump Jcost to Govt. 



F IGAIL y VENISTER DEV ASAHA y AM ,131.01.2000 'Triple Jump 'Cost to Govt. 

F ICHAN DA 116.08.2001 1800m /Cost to Govt. 

IF ITWINKLE CHOUDHARY 122.02, 1998 1800m !Cost to Govt. 

F IASHAKIRAN BARLA 10 I.I 0.2006 1800m 'Cost to Govt. 

r lDEEKSHA KUMAR[ 101.12.1999 1800m ICost to Govt. 

F IRADHA CHOUDHARY :102.02.2001 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

~ ,SHARADDHA K 120.12.200 I 11500m ljcost to Govt. 

r lANKITA 105.02.2002 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

r lCHITRA PU 109.06.1995 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

rilHARMILAN BAINS 123 .07.1998 11500m 'Cost to Govt. 

,~ IKOMAL JAGDALE 126.01.1999 13000m SC 'Cost to Govt. 

i;-jsANnv ANI JADHAV 112.07. 1996 15000m/l 0000m ICost to Govt. 

~ ,SHAJ~ I SINGH 107.02.2004 'Long Jump 
1 

I Cost to Govt. 
-

133 'ANCY SOJAN 101.03 .2001 'Long Jump !Cost to Govt. 

134 ISANDEEP KUMAR 101.05.1986 IRaceWalk !Cost to Govt. 

135 'IRAM BABOO 120.3.1999 IRaceWalk ICost to Govt. 

13~ j EKANA TH TURAMBEKAR 108.01.98 IRaceWalk !Cost to Govt. 

~,VIKAS SINGH 106.07.1 996 IRaceWalk ICost to Govt. 

138 IJUNED 110.05 .1999 IRaceWalk 'Cost to Govt. 

EIAKSHDEEP SINGH 122-11 -1999 /Race Walk _1,Cost to Govt. I 
I 

/40 ISURAJ PANWAR 102.04.2001 'Race Walk !Cost to Govt. I 

I -~,AMIT 125.12.2003 'Race Walk 'Cost to Govt. 

F IPR1YANKA 110.03 .1996 IRaceWalk 'Cost to Govt. 

I':: - IBHA WNA JAT 101.03. I 996 'Race Walk 'Cost to Govt. 

F IMANJU 122-03-1999 IRaceWalk 'Cost to Govt. 

145 _ ,MANSI NEG! 103 .05.2003 'Race Walk !Cost to Govt. 
- -

F IPAYAL 105-05-1999 'Race Walk 'Cost to Govt. 
--

F IRAMANDEEP KAUR 130.04.1999 IRa~eWalk 'Cost to Govt. 



List of Coaches and Support Staff are as follows: 

ls.N IName of Coaches and Support Staff I Designation !Recommendations by SAi 

P IDr.KALYAN CHAUDHRI IDy CHIEF COACH !cost to Govt. 

r 1ROBERT BOBBY GEORGE IHIGH PERFORMANCE COACH !Cost to Govt. 

f ] DENNIS KAPUSTIN 
FOREIGN EXPERT HORIZ. ICostto G,-1. 
JUMPS 

-
n 1TATIANA SIBILEVA !FOREIGN EXPERT WALK 1 ICost to Govt. 

1fils MURALI !COACH LONG JUMP !Cost to Govt. 

16 - ISURENDER SINGH ICOAC~ LONG DIST~NCE !Cost to Govt. 
-

17 ICHATOLI HAMSA !COACH MIDDLE DISTANCE !Cost to Govt. 

~ IANUPAMA SRIVASTAVA !COACH MIDDLE DISTANCE !Cost to Govt. 

19 - 'IMO. AZARUDIN j COACH MIDDLE DISTANCE !Cost to Govt. 

E IIANOOP JOSEPH !COACH LONG JUMP 'Cost to Govt. 

I 1 1 _JHARIKRISHNAN 'COACH TRIPLE JUMP \Cost to Govt. 

11: IGURMEET SINGH __ J COACH WALK \Cost to Govt. 

~ ,SAGAR UGALE 'MALE MASSEUR \Cost to Govt. 

CISANJAY ~UMAR GATHALA 'MALE PHYSIO 'Cost to Govt. 

f lYOHANN GONSALVES 'MALE PHYSIO 'Cost to Govt. 

~ IPANKURI 'FEMALE PHYSIO 'Cost to Govt. 

117 - -'JANK! 1IFEMALE PHYSIO !Cost to Govt. 

ri1MEENA SAGAR UGALE 'FEMALE MASSEUR 11Cost to Govt. 

r ,NISHA RANA t EMALE MASSEUR 'Cost to Govt. 

F INAVJOT SINGH 
-

'MALE MASSEUR 
-

!Cost to Govt. 

P IUGIN ANTONY 
-- -

'MALE MASSEUR !Cost to Govt. 

F IRAMYESH PK j MALE MASSEUR !Cost to Govt. 

Training-cum-Competition program is already sanctioned for the MLD Athletes and Coaches the same may be include in the 
camp after completion of their abroad training program. 

Grand Total of Approved Estimated Budget: Rs. 2,29,40,848.00 

I 

I 

I . Chief Coach is requested to provide the information of all injuries ( at the time of incidence), even the 
ones which requires outside support to TOPS Division for appropriate injury management. 

2. Chief Coach is requested to do scientific testing of each athlete in the camp and fix their targets 
through their respective Coaches for various National and International Competitions. The reports 
and targets shall be submitted to the TOPS Division. 



3. Medical expenditure on actual basis, provided the said injury is not covered under Insurance. 
However Regional Center may incurred the expenditure immediately and claimed the same amount 
from Insurance agency. Subsequently a separate record be maintained in such cases by the concern 
Regional Center. 

4. List of campers reported for the camp should be forwarded to the TOPS Division immediately after 
7°1 day from the commencement of the camp. 

5. Any inclusion/deletion of National Coaching Campers should not be entertained without prior 
approval of the TOPS Division. 

6. On conclusion of the Coaching Camp Regional Center shall submit a report on coaching camp within 
10 days to the TOPS Division, New Delhi. 

7. The Regional Center/Organizer to make all the necessary arrangements as per approved 
norms/approved by Competent Authority, for the camp sanctioned. 

8. The Expenditure may be debited under the head 49.0000 of Financial Assistance to NSFs with sub-
heads as follows: 

i. Expenditure towards lodging, boarding, additional diet, travel and insurance under the sub-
head 49.0501 (Coaching Camp (trainees)). 

ii. Expenditure towards sports kit for campers under the sub-head 49.0505 (Sports kit for 
National campers). 

111. Expenditure towards Salaries of Coaches under the sub-head 49.0513 (Engaging of Foreign 
Coaches, high performance coaches, national coaches and other coaches). 

1v. Expenditure towards Salaries of Support Staff under the sub-head 49.0514 (Engaging of 
support staff personnel for the athletes, such as doctors, physio, psychologist, masseur, video 
analyst, etc). 

9. Sports kit (if approved above) will be issued by concerned Regional Centre once in a year as per 
norms, irrespective of number of the camps attended. 

10. Food Supplements, if applicable, will be procured by the NSF's and distributed to the players through 
the concerned Regional Centre after stock entry in respective stock register, Cost of the same will be 
reimbursed to the NSF's/Agency on receipt of income and expenditure statement and Utilization 
Certificate (as per GFR-2017 Form 12-A) audited by CAG empanelled Chartered Accountant and 
counter signed by authorized signatory of concerned NSF. 

11. The head of Institutions / Regional Centre should submit the monthly expenditure statement 
discipline and head wise on the last working day of the month and utilization certificate within 15 
days after completion of the camp to the TOPS Division. 

12. The Bills / Account of the camp will be settled by Regional Centre on receipt of expenditure 
statement along with utilization certificates in the prescribed form GFR - 2017 (form 12-A) duly 
certified by Chartered Accountant firm empanelled with CAG and counter signed by authorized 
signatory of the concerned NSF. 

13. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority. 

Copy to: 

1. Director General, NADA 
2. CEO (TOPS) SAI HQ New Delhi 

Sandeep M. Chaudhary 
Development Officer (Athletics) 



3. Jt. CEO (TOPS) SAi HQ New Delhi 
4. SDO (Athletics) 
5. Chief Coach (Athletics) 
6. DDO, TEAMS/TOPS, SAi HQ 



{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Form","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}


{"type":"Document","isBackSide":false,"languages":["en-us"],"usedOnDeviceOCR":true}

